respect to applicable transactions occurring on or after the earliest period presented herein, being January
1, 2021. With the adoption of the amended standard, pre-commercial production sales of gold and silver
produced and sold, and related costs while bringing a mine into a condition necessary for it to be capable
of operating in the manner intended by management, are recognized in profit or loss in accordance with
applicable standards to the extent those sales occurred on or after January 1, 2021. The entity measures
the cost of those items applying the measurement requirements of IAS 2, Inventories (“IAS 2”). Prior to
adoption of this amendment, all costs and proceeds from sale were capitalized to mineral properties and
property, plant, and equipment.

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

12

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

b) Adoption of New Accounting Policy and Restatement (Continued)

As previously
presented,

December 31,
2021

Effect of
restatement

As restated,
December 31,

2021

Statement of Financial Position

Inventories $ - $ 6,634,997 $ 6,634,997
Mineral Properties and Property, Plant
and Equipment  20,410,219  (6,329,663)  14,080,556
Total Assets  36,415,777  305,334  36,721,111

Retained Earnings  (73,191,602)  305,334  (72,886,268)
Total Shareholders’ Equity  31,947,398  305,334  32,252,732
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 36,415,777 $ 305,334 $ 36,721,111

Statement of Income (Loss) and Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Revenue $ - $ 897,910 $ 897,910
Costs of sales  -  (592,576)  (592,576)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the
year $ (2,058,554) $ 305,334 $ (1,753,220)

Statement of Cash Flows

Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the
year $ (2,058,554) $ 305,334 $ (1,753,220)
Depletion  -  18,478  18,478
Changes in inventory  -  (5,851,647)  (5,851,647)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating
activities  (5,445,614)  (5,527,835)  (10,973,449)

Acquisition of property plant and
equipment  (12,769,963)  5,527,835  (7,242,128)
Net cash flows from (used in) investing
activities  (8,237,441)  5,527,835  (2,709,606)

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents $ (12,868,014) $ - $ (12,868,014)

Minera Alamos Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

13

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

c) Revenue recognition

The Company earns revenue primarily from the sale of gold. Other metals, such as silver, produced as
part of the extraction process are considered to be by-products arising from the production of gold.
Revenue relating to the sale of metals is recognized when control of the metal is transferred to the